

Felony Complaint	State Of New York Local Criminal Court	County Of Monroe Rochester City Ct Criminal Part
------------------	---	---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-- VS. --
CHRISTOPHER SAKUE LONG . (DOB)

ACCUSATION

BE IT KNOWN THAT, BY THIS FELONY COMPLAINT, INVESTIGATOR LAVONTE LEE AS THE COMPLAINANT HEREIN, STATIONED AT ROCHESTER BCI ACCUSES CHRISTOPHER SAKUE LONG, THE ABOVE MENTIONED DEFENDANT(S) WITH HAVING COMMITTED THE FELONY OF MANSLAUGHTER-RECKLESSLY CAUSES DEATH IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 125.15, SUBDIVISION 01, OF THE PENAL LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THAT ON OR ABOUT 11/22/2024 09:07 AM IN THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, THE DEFENDANT(S) DID INTENTIONALLY, KNOWINGLY, AND UNLAWFULLY COMMIT THE FELONY OF MANSLAUGHTER-RECKLESSLY CAUSES DEATH.

A PERSON IS GUILTY OF MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE WHEN: 1. HE RECKLESSLY CAUSES THE DEATH OF ANOTHER PERSON, MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE IS A CLASS C FELONY.

FACTS

ON THE AFOREMENTIONED DATE, TIME, AND LOCATION BEING AT STATE ROUTE 490 IN THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF NEW YORK, SAID DEFENDANT WAS TRAVELING EASTBOUND ON STATE ROUTE 490 WHILE OPERATING A 2018 CHRYSLER 200 BEARING NEW YORK REGISTRATION NA RECKLESS MANNER CAUSING THE DEATH OF ALECI M. LOPEZ, ALL CONTRARY TO STATUTE HEREIN PROVIDED,

The above allegations of fact are made by the Complainant herein on direct knowledge and/or upon information and belief, with the sources of Complainant's information and the grounds for belief being: SUPPORTING DEPOSITIONS FROM ALEXANDREA RODRIGUEZ, JESSICA REGISTER, BLAKE CROWLEY, BRYAN KREILJCK

NOTICE

In a written instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be true has committed a crime under the laws of the State of New York punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor. (P.L.210.45)

Affirmed under penalty of perjury on 11/22/2024 05:13 PM

Investigator Max S Wilcox
 INVESTIGATOR ~~D. LEE #2557~~ 4675
 COMPLAINANT
 Electronically signed on 11/22/2024 05:13 PM
 See 9 NYCRR 540.4

Max S Wilcox



92 16 NY 62 NOV 18 2024

Felony Complaint	State Of New York	County Of Monroe
	Local Criminal Court	Rochester City Ct Criminal Part

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-- VS. --
CHRISTOPHER SAKUE LONG - (DOB)

ACCUSATION

BET KNOWN THAT, BY THIS FELONY COMPLAINT, INVESTIGATOR LAVONTE LEE AS THE COMPLAINANT HEREIN, STATIONED AT ROCHESTER BCI ACCUSES CHRISTOPHER SAKUE LONG, THE ABOVE MENTIONED DEFENDANT(S) WITH HAVING COMMITTED THE FELONY OF MANSLAUGHTER-RECKLESSLY CAUSES DEATH IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 125.15, SUBDIVISION 01, OF THE PENAL LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK THAT ON OR ABOUT 11/22/2024 09:07 AM IN THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, THE DEFENDANT(S) DID INTENTIONALLY, KNOWINGLY, AND UNLAWFULLY COMMIT THE FELONY OF MANSLAUGHTER-RECKLESSLY CAUSES DEATH.

A PERSON IS GUILTY OF MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE WHEN: 1. HE RECKLESSLY CAUSES THE DEATH OF ANOTHER PERSON. MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE IS A CLASS C FELONY.

FACTS

- TO WIT -

ON THE AFOREMENTIONED DATE, TIME, AND LOCATION BEING STATE ROUTE 490 IN THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF NEW YORK, SAID DEFENDANT WAS TRAVELING EASTBOUND ON STATE ROUTE 490 WHILE OPERATING A 2015 CHRYSLER 200 BEARING NEW YORK REGISTRATION SKYLAR SWIFT. ALL CONTRARY TO THE STATUTE HEREIN PROVIDED.

The above allegations of fact are made by the Complainant herein on direct knowledge and/or upon information and belief with the sources of Complainant's information and the grounds for belief being: SUPPORTING DEPOSITIONS FROM ALEXANDREA RODRIGUEZ, JESSICA REGISTER, BLAKE CROWLEY, BRYNN KREILYCK

NOTICE

In a written instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be true, has committed a crime under the laws of the State of New York punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor. (PL 210.45)

Affirmed under penalty of perjury on 11/22/2024 06:15 PM

Investigator: Mark T. Williams
INVESTIGATOR L-D-LEE #2557

COMPLAINANT
Electronically signed on 11/22/2024 06:15 PM
See § NYCRR 540.4




92:16 MW 32 NON HWA

State The Following:

driver began shouting at the Troopers and began backing away from them like he may take off. I saw the troopers attempt to put the driver in handcuffs and I saw the driver resisting and then a trooper tased the driver and put him in handcuffs.

NOV 23 AM 9:28

WESTER CITY COURT

STATE OF NEW YORK
WESTER CITY COURT

NOV 23 AM 6:26

[Handwritten signature]

Notice

(Penal Law §210.45)

In a written instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be true has committed a crime under the laws of the state of New York punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor.

Affirmed under penalty of perjury

this 22ND day of NOVEMBER, 2024

- OR -

Subscribed and Sworn to before me

this _____ day of _____

[Handwritten signature]
WITNESSES

(NAME OF PERSON TAKING DEPOSITION)

Time Ended 12:00 PM
11/22/2024

SUPPORTING DEPOSITION (CPL § 100.20)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
-VS-

Christopher Long

DEFENDANT(S)

NOV 23 AM 6
2024

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: _____ COURT _____

STATE OF NEW YORK _____

COUNTY OF Monroe

City of Rochester

LOCATION OF DEPOSITION: _____ 26

STATE OF NEW YORK _____

COUNTY OF Monroe

City of Rochester

DATE: 11/23/24

TIME STARTED: 10:39

FULL NAME: ALEXANDREA RODRIGUEZ

On 11/23/24 at 10:39 I, Alexandrea Rodriguez DOB, am speaking to Trooper Bordenaro upon my own free will.

Last night at around 11:30pm me and my friend Shyler were drinking at her house while drinking we went onto Instagram Live to live stream what we were doing, while doing this Chris had commented on the stream asking what we were doing. After the stream ended Chris called Shyler, Chris and Shyler talked about hanging out. At about 5or Gam Chris came to pick me and Shyler up, we then went to Chris's house but I'm not sure of where he lived just that it was close to Highway 19. This was the first time that I have ever met Chris. I did not know the other female in the car other than it was Chris's girlfriend.

We then went back to Chris's house to hang out. Each time all four of us began drinking alcohol. The rest of them were intoxicated but I'm not sure how intoxicated the driver, Chris, was. Chris was drinking Tito's and another liquor with "21" on the bottle. I'm not sure how much he drank but it was alot. He also drank out of bottle "Espino" a liquor we drank from when we got Chris's at 5or Gam until 9am when we left. cont's

NOTICE
(Penal Law § 210.45)

In a written instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be true has committed a crime under the laws of the state of New York punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor.

Affirmed under penalty of perjury

this 23 day of November, 2024

* Subscribed and Sworn to before me

this day of _____, _____

(WITNESS)
Tro. Trooper Bordenaro 92:6 NY STATE POLICE

(SIGNATURE OF DEPOSITION)
Alexandrea Rodriguez

* This form need be return to only when specifically required by the court

SUPPORTING DEPOSITION CONTINUATION SHEET (CPL § 100.20)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK VS. Christopher Lena DEFENDANT(S)

We then left Chris's house at around 9am because I had to be home
 soon. Chris was driving the blue car but I ~~thought~~ ^{do not} knew who owned
 the car. In the car Chris was driving, Chris's girlfriend was in the
 front passenger seat, I was seated behind Chris, and Shyer was seated
 behind the passenger. We then started to travel on 490 toward Mt Road to
 Shyer's house. Once on 490, Chris started driving ~~in~~ ^{on} very fast, about ~~70 or 80~~ ^{80 or 90}
 mph. While driving Chris was cutting ^{*} other people off ^{and} ^{swerving} from
 lane to lane. While driving Shyer took out her phone and started to record
 what was happening. In ~~the~~ ^{the} ~~middle~~ ^{middle} of the phone using, but it was
 not being live streamed. She started recording once we got on the interstate,
 and I think she stopped recording before we crashed.

While Chris was driving his girlfriend and I began asking him to slow down.
 I also started to put on my seatbelt while Chris was driving because I didn't like
 how he was driving. ~~We then~~ ^{As} Chris then attempted to exit 490 at the silver
 road exit. At the exit he hit the black barrier. At this point I thought the
 car came to stop but then it started to roll over. After the car once the
 car came to rest I was upside down. All I saw was black and I could
 see light after getting to the window. I could see my friend Shyer and one
 I felt blood I knew she was dead, I was unable to get myself out of
 the vehicle and the firefighters took me out, I was then taken to the
 hospital. I feel pain in my right ~~right~~ ^{right} shoulder, and left leg. I was very
 scared during the accident and I am shaken up from the whole incident.
~~I want off and any applicable charges pressed against Chris. I will assist~~
 the New York State Police with any further investigation.

NOV 23 2024
 NOV 23 2024
 NOV 23 2024
 NOV 23 2024
 NOV 23 2024
 NOV 23 2024
 NOV 23 2024
 NOV 23 2024
 NOV 23 2024
 NOV 23 2024

NOTICE (Penal Law § 210.45)

In a written instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be true has committed a crime under the laws of the state of New York punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor.

Affirmed under penalty of perjury this 22 day of November 2024

Christopher Rodriquez (SIGNATURE OF DEPENDENT)